

No. 19-5352
(Consolidated with Nos. 19-5353 & 19-5354)

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

– v. –

ALEX M. AZAR, II, in his official capacity as
Secretary of Health and Human Services,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal From a Final Judgment of the United States
District Court for the District of Columbia (Collyer, J.)

**BRIEF OF DIGESTIVE HEALTH PHYSICIANS
ASSOCIATION, LARGE UROLOGY GROUP PRACTICE
ASSOCIATION, AND THE ORTHOFORUM AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Howard R. Rubin
Robert T. Smith
KATTEN MUCHIN ROSENMAN LLP
2900 K Street, NW – Suite 200
Washington, DC 20007
Tel.: 202-625-3500
Fax: 202-298-7570
howard.rubin@katten.com
robert.smith1@katten.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT AND CONSENT TO FILE	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY.....	vi
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE SECRETARY ACTED WITHIN HIS DISCRETION—AND CERTAINLY DID NOT COMMIT THE KIND OF EXTREME AGENCY ERROR NECESSARY TO SUSTAIN AN <i>ULTRA VIRES</i> CHALLENGE—WHEN HE ESTABLISHED A RATE CAP AS A METHOD FOR CONTROLLING UNNECESSARY INCREASES IN THE VOLUME OF CLINIC VISIT SERVICES.....	5
A. Congress Granted the Secretary Significant Discretion to “Develop a Method for Controlling Unnecessary Increases in the Volume of Covered [Outpatient Department] Services.”.....	6
1. The Secretary’s Mandate Encompasses the Authority to Reduce Financial Incentives that are Driving Unnecessary Increases in Volume	7
2. The District Court’s Reliance on Implicit Limitations on the Secretary’s Authority is Not Enough to Satisfy <i>Ultra Vires</i> Review, and in Any Event, the Court’s Construction Violates the Text and Structure of the Medicare Act.....	9
B. The District Court Did Not Identify Any Factual Error in the Secretary’s Finding that There Was an Unnecessary Increase in the Volume of Clinic Visit Services	14
1. The Volume of Clinic Visit Services Provided at Off-Campus Outpatient Departments Has Increased Dramatically Over the Years, Costing the Medicare Program and Its Beneficiaries Billions of Dollars in Unnecessary Expenses.....	16
2. Independent Physician Practices Are Equipped to Provide the Same Covered Services to Patients at a Lower Cost, Which Further Shows the Increase in Volume at Off-Campus Outpatient Departments Was Unnecessary	19

II. NOTHING IN THE BIPARTISAN BUDGET ACT OF 2015 ALTERED THE SECRETARY’S EXISTING AUTHORITY TO CONTROL UNNECESSARY INCREASES IN VOLUME AT OFF-CAMPUS OUTPATIENT DEPARTMENTS..... 21

 A. Section 603 of the Bipartisan Budget Act Was Aimed at Eliminating the Proliferation of New Off-Campus Outpatient Departments, Not Controlling Unnecessary Increases in the Volume of Services at Existing Outpatient Departments 23

 B. It Cannot be that the Secretary is Now Powerless to Prevent Unnecessary Increases in the Volume of Services at Certain Off-Campus Outpatient Departments 24

CONCLUSION 27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Azar</i> , 410 F. Supp. 3d 142 (D.D.C. 2019).....	9-13, 22
<i>Children’s Hosp. Ass’n of Tex. v. Azar</i> , 933 F.3d 764 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	8
* <i>DCH Reg’l Med. Ctr. v. Azar</i> , 925 F.3d 503 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	6, 8-9, 14-15, 19, 22, 27
<i>United States v. Project on Gov’t Oversight</i> , 616 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	13

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)	23, 25
42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(1)(B)	23
42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(1)(B)(v).....	22-23
*42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(2)(F).....	4, 6-14, 22, 24, 26
42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(3)(C)(ii).....	26
42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(9)(C)	6, 10-14, 26
*42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(12)(A)	4, 8-9, 27
42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(21)(A)	23
42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(21)(B)	22
42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(21)(B)(ii).....	22, 24
Bipartisan Budget Act of 2015, Pub. L. No. 114-74, 129 Stat. 584.....	3, 5, 21-27

Rules

Medicare Program; Changes to Hospital Outpatient Prospective Payment and Ambulatory Surgical Center Payment Systems and Quality Reporting Programs, 83 Fed. Reg. 58,818 (Nov. 21, 2018)5, 17-20

Other Authorities

Avalere, *PAI: Physician Practice Acquisition Study: National and Regional Employment Changes* (Oct. 2016) 20

MedPAC,
Report to the Congress: Medicare Payment Policy (Mar. 2017) 19

MedPAC,
Report to the Congress: Medicare Payment Policy (Mar. 2018) 4, 16

MedPAC,
Report to the Congress: Medicare Payment Policy (Mar. 2019) 17-20

Merriam-Webster Dictionary,
<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary>..... 7

Reply in Support of Pls.’ Mot. for Summ. J. and Mem. in Opp’n to Def.’s Cross-Mot. to Dismiss or for Summ. J., *AHA v. Azar*, No. 1:18-cv-2841 (D.D.C.) (filed Apr. 5, 2019) (Dkt. No. 23) 10-11, 26
